
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD

Place: Bouverie Hall, North St, Pewsey SN9 5EQ

Date: Monday 4 July 2016

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, Charlton and 
Wilsford, Chirton and Connock, Easton, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn, 
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, 
Shalbourne, Stanton St Bernard, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and Oare, Woodborough, 
Wootton Rivers

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Jerry Kunkler Pewsey
Paul Oatway Pewsey Vale
Stuart Wheeler Burbage + Bedwyns

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time

1  Election of Chairman 5 mins

To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year.

2   Chairman's welcome and introductions 

3  Election of Vice Chairman 

To elect a Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year.

4  Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 7 - 22) 5 mins

To note appointments to outside bodies and working groups
for the forthcoming year:

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP)

 LYN Management Group

 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

 Partnership for Older People in the Pewsey Area (POPP)

 Health and Wellbeing Management Group

 The Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre 

5  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 23 - 24) 5 mins

 Your Care Your Support

 Road to Rio

 Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA) community events to 
identify local priorities

6   Apologies for Absence 



Page 4

7  Minutes (Pages 25 - 34) 5 mins

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 9 May 
2016.

8  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

9  Health and Wellbeing Centre update 5 mins

Cllr Paul Oatway and Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement 
Manager.

10  Introduction to Locality Youth Facilitator and LYN update 5 mins

Nicola Sage – Locality Youth Facilitator.

11   Life Saving defibrillators: Presentation, discussion and 
demonstration 

40 mins

South Western Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust.
Pewsey Community First Responders and St John’s Ambulance 
Trust.

12  Partner Updates (Pages 35 - 50) 20 mins

To receive any updates from partner organisations:

 Wiltshire Police
 Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
 Health Watch Wiltshire
 Pewsey Community Area Partnership
 Partnership for Older People in the Pewsey Area (POPP)
 Parish Councils
 Army Rebasing

13  Older Persons Champion 5 mins

Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager.

14  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - update 5 mins

Cllr Jerry Kunkler.



Page 5

15  Community Area Grants (Pages 51 - 90) 20 mins

To determine any applications for Community Area Grants.

16   Urgent Items 5 mins

17  Close 

The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 
Monday 12 September 2016.



This page is intentionally left blank



Pewsey Area Board
4 July 2016

Appointments to Outside Bodies and Constitution of and Appointments to 
Working Groups 2016/17

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint 
to Working Groups for the year 2016/17.

2. Background

2.1. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside 
Bodies listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration 
of Councillors’ terms of office, unless the Board determines otherwise.

2.2. Similarly, the Area Board is invited to reconstitute the Working Groups set out 
in Appendix B, with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix C, and to 
make appointments to these groups.  These appointments are for 2016/17.

3. Main Considerations

3.1. In 2010 all Area Boards appointed Community Area Transport Groups 
(CATGs), which operated as informal working groups making recommendations 
to the Area Board for approval.  Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix C.  
It should be noted that the establishment of the CATGs, along with the
[...]
g Group(s), as set out in 
Appendix C.

Roger Bishton
Senior Democratic Services Officer
01225 713035
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Appendices: 

Page 8

mailto:roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk


Appendix A – list of appointments to Outside Bodies
Appendix B – list of appointments to Working Group(s)
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s)

Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this 
report

None.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OUTSIDE BODIES

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\4\7\AI00060745$wl0tegew.xls 1  of   1 12:31   [Date]

Outside Body Title ( A to Z ) Appointed By Why Rep Needed Organisation aims Meeting schedule Voting rights Reps needed Representative (s) 

Pewsey Community Area Partnership
(PCAP)

Area Board - Pewsey Rep adds district and council
perspective to parish issues 

PCAP supports and helps
organisations and Parish
Councils in the Pewsey

Community Area.  Working with
local groups, Parish Councils,

businesses and Wiltshire
Council, through the Pewsey
Area Board,  PCAP strives to

resolve issues and make
changes for the better

4 meetings per year No 1 Cllr Oatway

Partnership for Older People in the
Pewsey Area (POPP)

Area Board - Pewsey Role of rep to be determined once
Older Persons Champion appointed

and Health and Wellbeing Group
established

Working in partnership to
Improve services for older

people in the community area.
Formal TOR to be developed

4 meetings per year No 1 tbc

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Appointments to Working Groups
Pewsey Area Board 

Representatives for 2016/2017:

Community Area Transport Group:

LYN Management Group

Health and Wellbeing Centre

Health and Wellbeing Group

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG)

 TERMS OF REFERENCE

Membership of the CATG

The CATG will normally be made up of not more than 10 members from the following 
grou
[...]
. We would like to hear your 

views on the site. You can tell us about groups and clubs in your community or 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:sara.nelson@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk
mailto:olly.spence@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.yourcareyoursupportwiltshire.org.uk/home/


Chairman’s Announcements
suggest topics that we can add to the site. This site is for Wiltshire people – make 

your voice heard! 

Page 24



Page 1 of 10

MINUTES
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD

Place: Woodborough Social Club, Smithy Lane, Pewsey SN9 5PL

Date: 9 May 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.05 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway and Cllr Christopher Williams 
(Substitute)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager
Karen Brown – Community Youth Officer
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer 

Parish Councils
Alton Parish Council – Steve Hepworth
Burbage Parish Council – Steve Colling
Chirton & Conock Parish Council – Paul Mills
Grafton Parish Council – Annie Whitcher
Great Bedwyn Parish Council – Rodney Searles
Pewsey Parish Council – Peter Deck, Alex Carder & Marilyn Hunt
Rushall Parish Council – Colin Gale & J Rogers
Shalbourne Parish Council – Mike Lockhart
Wilcot & Huish (with Oare) Parish Council – Dawn Wilson
Woodborough Parish Council – John Brewin 

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson
Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Dawn Wilson

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10

Healthwatch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever             

Total in attendance: 43

Page 26



Page 3 of 10

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and officers.

It was noted that Cllr Chris Williams – Ludgershall and Perham Down was 
standing in for Cllr Stuart Wheeler who unable to attend the meeting.

2  Chairman's Announcements

The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

 Area Board Budget 2016-2017

 Carers in Wiltshire Joint strategy 2016-2020

 Help Pewsey win the Road to Rio

3  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Stuart Wheeler – Wiltshire 
Council and Curly Haskell – Pewsey Parish Council.

4  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 7 March 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

6  Area Board Review of 2015/2016

Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager introduced a short film which 
updated on the Area Board priorities and highlighted many community 
achievements over the past year.

The Chairman thanked Ros Griffiths for her hard work and excellent film.

Page 27



Page 4 of 10

7  Wiltshire Council's Plan to tackle Child Exploitation

Blair Keltie - Child Sexual Exploitation Manager Early Help, Wiltshire Council 
gave a presentation on the reality of Child Sexual Exploitation and discussion on 
how it should be tackled in Wiltshire.

Points made included: 

What are we doing about CSE in Wiltshire?

• A multi-agency strategy and action plan is in place led by the WSCB 
(Prevent, Protect, Pursue)

• The WSCB CSE sub-group includes the nominated leads from each 
agency

• Dedicated Multi Agency CSE Team located in MASH
• The Council and Police employ missing co-ordinators to oversee data 

and return interviews inc ‘Missing People’
• CSE handbook and tool-kit for practitioners
• A multi-agency risk management group, WRMG
• Single agency and multi-agency training in place
• Ongoing operational development  (Oxford and Rochdale visits)

What more do we need to do?

• Increase awareness (general public, parents/carers, hoteliers, taxi 
drivers, park wardens, shopping centre staff, GPs, Area Boards, Town 
and Parish Council, fast food outlets, supermarkets)

• Continue to engage all schools
• Use all available powers, eg abduction notices
• Commission a multi-agency peer review related to CSE
• Acknowledge that this is everyone’s business

It was agreed that a Chairman’s Announcement would be prepared to update on 
this important topic and circulated for all Area Board to highlight should they 
wish.

The Chairman thanked Blair Keltie for a very powerful presentation.

8  Getting to Know Prospect Hospice

Warren Finney Head of Community Engagement, Prospect Hospice gave a 
presentation that outlined the work of Prospect Hospice.

Points made included:

 Established for 35 years.

Page 28



Page 5 of 10

 Support a community of some 300,000 people.
 

 Bases at Wroughton & and an Outreach centre at Marlborough.

 Support more than 350 people in the Marlborough area alone in 2014/15.

 6,362 people accessed the services of Prospect Hospice as patients, 
carers or family members (2014/15).

 All our services are free.
 

 Cost to run per year – £7.2million.

 Just 28 per cent of our funding from NHS.
 

 89p from every donated pound directly supports patient care and family 
support.

The Chairman thanked Warren Finney for his presentation.

9  Partner Updates

The following Partner updates were given:

Wiltshire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson
The written report was noted.
It was noted that the Community Speed Watch groups would appreciate the 
Police coming out with them from time to time. Inspector Mawson advised that 
his officers did do this whenever they could.

Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
The written report was noted.
It was noted that a representative from the CCG never appeared to attend the 
Area Board meetings. Cllr Chris Williams advised that he would bring this up at 
the next Chair’s of Area Boards meeting.

Health Watch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever 
The written report was noted.

Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Dawn Wilson
That PCAP were working with the Dementia Awareness group to launch the 
Safer Places initiative in the community area.

Page 29



Page 6 of 10

Everleigh Household Recycling Centre update – Colin Gale on behalf of PCAP 
presented the following slides:

 At the 11th Jan PAB, PCAP presented slides demonstrating how 
Everleigh was NOT the most expensive HRC to operate and the cost per 
head of population compared favourably with other HRC sites.

 PCAP have finally received a response to their correspondence from Cllr 
Sturgis, Cabinet Member for Waste, but unfortunately he has failed to 
answer the questions raised. With respect to the analysis on costs per 
population the following insufficient statement was provided:

“It remains the case that Everleigh HRC continues to receive fewer 
visits and manage less waste than any other council owned HRCs. In 
this respect we continue to regard it as the least efficient site in the 
network, regardless of the analysis of efficiency per head of 
population.” 

 Various correspondence etc have provided conflicting information on the 
HRC contract duration (8 years or 1 year), cost penalties for early 
contract break and the overall future of Everleigh.

 In order to gain an accurate and more complete understanding of the 
commercial status of Everleigh a ‘Freedom Of Information’ request was 
submitted applying for the HRC contract awarded to ‘Hills Waste 
Solutions Ltd’.

 From initial correspondence it appears that WC did not let a new HRC 
contract for 8 years as thought. An extension of 1 year was applied to the 
existing contract from 31st July 2016 – 31st July 2017.

 PCAP are still in discussions with WC with regard to the PCAP FOI 
request.

It was noted that Cllr Jerry Kunkler and Cllr Chris Williams would continue to 
press the case at County Hall for the future of the Everleigh HRC to be resolved.

Charlton St Peter and Wilsford Parish Council
The written report was noted.
Thanks were noted for the work that Cllr Paul Oatway had put in to try and keep 
disruption to a minimum re the A345 closure.

Rushall Parish Council
The written report was noted.

Page 30



Page 7 of 10

Army Rebasing 
The written report was noted.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

10  Co-ordinating activities around the social care agenda for older and vulnerable 
people

The following reports were noted and agreed by the Area Board:

 Partnership for Older People in Pewsey summary report

 Health and Wellbeing Group briefing note

 Older People and Carers Champion flyer

11  Local Youth Network (LYN) - update and funding

Karen Brown – Community Youth Officer gave a short update.

Points made included:

 That work was ongoing on the Pewsey youth football grant.

 Pewsey BMX track – now looking to get the site gates installed.

 That the Cheerleading project was being very well received.

 That PCAP were working with the Scouts on the Safer Places initiative.

Youth Grant Funding

Decision
Great Bedwyn Youth Group awarded £3,214.79 for Great Bedwyn Youth 
Activities 2016.

The Chairman thanked Karen Brown for her update and her hard work as the 
Pewsey Community Youth Officer. It was agreed that a lot of good youth work 
had been undertaken under the LYN way of working.

12  Proposed Resurfacing and Maintenance Programme for 2016/17

The Area Board noted the report regarding progress on Wiltshire Council’s Local 
Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020, and the review of the local highway 
maintenance priorities for 2016/17. 

Page 31



Page 8 of 10

13  The Vale Health and Wellbeing  Centre  - update

Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager advised that:

1. Planning is now due to be submitted mid-May due to a change in contractor 
for the power and heating solutions.

2. The construction and completion dates remain unchanged. Design is on 
target to commence construction – Autumn 2016 and to open the facility 
Spring 2018.

3. Discussions are taking place with the school to look at any potential joint 
opportunities that will benefit the community.

4. Once planning is submitted Wiltshire Council will be discussing the interim 
leisure offer and developing plans to communicate this with users and the 
community leading up to the build period.

5. The wheeled sports scoping group will also start the consultation with young 
people over the design and fit out of the wheeled sports area and choose a 
preferred provider.

6. Over the coming months the design team will also be carrying out the detail 
design review with the support of Marilyn Hunt and Curly Haskell (Pewsey 
Parish Council) our community representatives, prior to going out to tender in 
the summer.

14  Community Area Grants

The Councillors were asked to consider one application seeking 20015/16 
Community Area Grant Funding:

Decision
Coronation Hall awarded £4,500 for Grafton Playing Field.
Reason
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

15  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - update

Cllr Paul Oatway gave the CATG update:

That the Community Area Transport Group Action/Notes Log of the meeting: 20 
April 2016 were noted by the Area Board.

That the following recommendations were agreed by the Area Board:

Page 32



Page 9 of 10

Issue 3238: Rushall - Footway improvements Old Barnyard to Church Lane 

To approve CATG allocation of £2,800 towards the balance of funding 
required for the implementation of this scheme.

Issue 3676: North Newnton Footway Improvements

To approve CATG allocation of £10,800 towards the balance of funding the 
survey work.

Issue 3731: Great Bedwyn The Knapp - dropped kerb

To approve CATG allocation of £242.51 towards the balance of funding this 
project.

Issue 3489: C8 Alton Barnes – request for Horse warning signs

To recommend to the Area Board that this Issue be closed.

Issue 3958: Collisions on C351 between Rushall and North Newnton

To recommend to the Area Board that this Issue be closed.

Issue 4383: Oare – request for village gates

To approve that this Issue be moved to the Priority Schemes list for design 
and costing by Highways.

To provisionally approve CATG allocation of £720 towards the balance of 
funding this project (subject to detail costing by highways).

The Chairman thanked Cllr Oatway for his update.

16  Any Other Business

There was none.

17  Close

The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 4 July 
2016.

Page 33



Page 10 of 10

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.

Page 34



Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service 1 

            
            
          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. Neighbourhood Policing 

 
Team Sergeant: Clare Wallace (currently A/PS Richard Barratt) 
 
Pewsey East   
PC Teresa Herbert  

 
Pewsey West   
PC Dave McCalmont 
 
Pewsey PCSO (both areas)   
Jonathan Mills  
 

 
2. NPTs - Current Priorities & Consultation Opportunities: 

 
There is only one current priority for the Pewsey area: to focus on dwelling and non-
dwelling burglaries, specifically in Pewsey, Burbage & Great Bedwyn. In the last two 
months there have been ten burglaries; four have been non-dwellings, four have 
been from dwellings, and two have been commercial burglaries. 
In addition, in the last month there have been two thefts from canal boats. However, 
in only one of these thefts property was taken, which was low value.  
 
In response to the rise in dwelling burglaries, we have increased targeted patrols and 
have also planned operations in the coming weeks to target these offences.  
 
We have also been working with a crime prevention officer to put target hardening 
measures in place at our most vulnerable locations. Please revist your security 
features on your property, such as chains and locks, CCTV, and lighting. Also 
consider:  
 

 Security marking items 

 Recording Serial numbers 

 Photographing i
[...]
:pcap@hotmail.co.uk


Update for Pewsey Area Board
our Area.  

 All 3 Youth groups are offering trips and activities this summer at which time credits can 
be spent with the support of youth funding. 

 Dawn has arranged for the cheerleading group to perform during Pewsey Carnival and 
thanks Nick Wood the Carnival Chair for his support in this project. 

 PCAP values the support given by the parish councils and asks that financial 
consideration be given to supporting it during 2016/17.  Your contributions have 
allowed us to continue the work on all of these projects for the benefit of 
residents across the community area.

 Next PCAP meeting – The next PCAP meeting is on Thursday 14th July 2016 at 7pm 
at the Memorial Hall, Great Bedwyn.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Pewsey Area Board
Date of Meeting 04/07/2016
Title of Report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below.

Applicant Amount requested
Applicant: Wilcot Cricket Club
Project Title: Internal work for cricket club pavilion

View full application
 

£5000.00

Applicant: Kennet Furniture Refurbiz
Project Title: KFR New Van

View full application
 

£2500.00

Applicant: Kennet and Avon Canal Trust
Project Title: Crofton Beam Engines Boiler Repairs

View full application
 

£5000.00

Applicant: Wootton Rivers Recreation Ground
Project Title: WR Cricket Net upgrade

View full application
 

£831.55

Applicant: Pewsey Vale Rugby Football Club
Project Title: PVRFC Clubhouse Roof 

View full application
 

£4800.00

Applicant: MARDEN VILLAGE
Project Title: MARDEN PA SYSTEM

View full application
 

£500.00

Applicant: GREAT BEDWYN PARISH COUNCIL
Project Title: Great Bedwyn Allotment Maintenance

View full application

 

£1000.00

Page 49

Agenda Item 15

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1928
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/are

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9

MINUTES
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD

Place: Bouverie Hall, North St, Pewsey SN9 5EQ

Date: 4 July 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.55 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Paul Oatway and Cllr Stuart Wheeler

Wiltshire Council Officers
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer 

Parish Councils
Alton Parish Council – Steve Hepworth
Burbage Parish Council – Steve Colling
Charlton St Peter & Wilsford Parish Council – Tim Fowle
Easton Royal Parish Council – Margaret Holden
Grafton Parish Council – Annie Whitcher
Great Bedwyn Parish Council – Rodney Searles & Patrick Pease
North Newnton Parish Council – Carolyn Wall
Pewsey Parish Council – Peter Deck, Alex Carder, Curly Haskell and Ann Hogg
Rushall Parish Council – Colin Gale, John Rogers & Terry Eyles
Shalbourne Parish Council – Mike Lockhart
Wilcot & Huish (with Oare) Parish Council – Dawn Wilson
Woodborough Parish Council – John Brewin 

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson
Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Dawn Wilson
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever             

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9

Total in attendance: 64



Page 3 of 9

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Election of Chairman

Cllr Jerry Kunkler was elected Chairman for the forthcoming year. 

2  Chairman's welcome and introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and officers.

A minutes silence was observed to mark the passing of Brigadier Robert Hall.

3  Election of Vice Chairman

Cllr Paul Oatway was elected Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year. 

4  Appointments to Outside Bodies

The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups for the 
forthcoming year were made:

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Cllr Paul Oatway

 LYN Management Group – Cllr Jerry Kunkler

 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Cllr Jerry Kunkler

 Partnership for Older People in the Pewsey Area (POPP) – Cllr Stuart 
Wheeler

 Health and Wellbeing Management Group – All Area Board members

 The Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre - Cllr Paul Oatway

5  Chairman's Announcements

Your Care Your Support – the written report was noted.

Road to Rio 

 A big thank you to everyone who was taking part, particularly the Schools 
– Rushall, Pewsey Primary and Great Bedwyn.



Page 4 of 9

 The Pewsey Community Area was currently in 3rd place having travelled 
a total distance of 32282km.

 The challenge finishes at the end of July.

Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA) community events to identify local priorities 

 The JSA reports would be published in the Autumn. The information was 
being worked on by our public health intelligence team and would cover a 
range of key issues including population data, health and wellbeing, 
leisure, children and young people, community safety, culture, economy, 
housing and transport.

 Following the publication of the JSA documents What Matters to You 
events would be organised in each community area to enable partners, 
local groups, residents and organisations to review and identify new 
priorities for the Area Boards and the community to take forward.

6  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from Ros Griffiths – Community 
Engagement Manager and Ian Gibbons – Service Director, Wiltshire Council.

7  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 9 May 2016 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

8  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

9  Health and Wellbeing Centre update

Cllr Paul Oatway gave the update, points made included:

 That the planning application was submitted on June 16. 

 Thank you to the project team at Wiltshire Council and to the community 
representatives for their ongoing support.



Page 5 of 9

 The leisure centre would close in September; details of the interim leisure 
offer were being worked up and would be communicated shortly.

 Marilyn Hunt and Curly Haskell would be working with the Design team 
next month to prepare tender documents.

 Ros Griffiths would shortly be arranging a series of stakeholder meetings 
to ensure we work closely with on-site stakeholders to keep them fully 
informed of the programme and to minimise disruption during the build 
period.

 Now that the planning application had been submitted the wheeled sports 
scoping group would be meeting to discuss the design, engagement and 
build process for the wheeled sports area. If anyone was interested in this 
part of the project or knows of anyone who might like to get involved, 
please get in touch and help to make this a fantastic community space for 
young people.

 Timeline remained unchanged. Construction starts in the Autumn. The 
facility was due to open Spring 2018.

The Chairman thanked Cllr Oatway for his update.

10  Introduction to Locality Youth Facilitator and LYN update

The Chairman thanked Karen Brown for her hard work as the Pewsey 
Community youth Officer.

The Chairman outlined the new role of the Locality Youth Facilitator, which 
would replace the role of the Community youth Officer:

 Supporting, developing and strengthening the LYN Management Groups, 
making sure young people are properly represented.

 Grants – ensuring applications are dealt with as quickly and as simply as 
possible.

 Mapping community provision – this is the positive activity ‘offer’ in each 
area in the form of a directory of services and activities for young people.

 Communications – ensuring that activities are well promoted using the 
wider LYN network, OCM and social media (a shared task with CEMs).

 Safeguarding – ensuring funding applications meet our requirements and 
that we respond quickly if any issues are referred to us.  



Page 6 of 9

11  Life Saving defibrillators: Presentation, discussion and demonstration

Julie Doel – South Western Ambulance NHS Trust gave a presentation and 
demonstration on how to access and use the community public access 
defibrillators which are now found situated in most towns and villages across the 
county. The presentation also outlined how communities could go about setting 
up a community public access defibrillator scheme.

Dave Willmott - South Western Ambulance NHS Trust introduced short DVD film 
which highlighted the impact that the volunteer First Responders were making 
across the county and how to go about joining this worthwhile scheme.

The Chairman thanked Julie Doel and Dave Willmott for their presentations and 
the Pewsey Community First Responders and St John’s Ambulance
Trust volunteers who were in attendance.

12  Partner Updates

The following Partner updates were given:

Wiltshire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson
The written report was noted.

A short DVD film was shown which outlined the Wiltshire Police new policing 
model.

Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
The written report was noted.

It was requested that a representative from the CCG attend a future Area Board 
meeting.

Health Watch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever 
The written report was noted.

Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Dawn Wilson

The written report was noted.

Everleigh Household Recycling Centre update – Colin Gale 

 That Tracy Carter - Associate Director Waste and Environment, Wiltshire 
Council had been invited to attend the next PCAP meeting on Thursday 
14th July 2016.



Page 7 of 9

 That an 8 year contract for the Everleigh Household Recycling Centre 
was now being worked on.

Charlton St Peter and Wilsford Parish Council
The written report was noted.

Partnership for Older People in the Pewsey Area (POPP) – Rodney Searles

 That the next meeting of POPP would be on Thursday 21 July at Burbage 
Hall.

Army Rebasing – Cllr Paul Oatway

 That planning permission had now been granted for work at MOD 
Upavon. Work included single living accommodation block, 200 place 
cark park and a new entrance.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

13  Older Persons Champion

The Chairman Introduced and welcomed Rodney Searles as the Pewsey 
community Older People’s and Carers Champion.

The Chairman advised that the Area Board was looking forward to working 
closely with Rodney to ensure older people’s views were represented at Area 
Board and the new Partnership for Older People set up by Age UK.

Rodney would give regular updates at future Area Board meetings and had held 
his first “Champion” meeting at the Bouvrie Hall on Thursday 21 July.

14  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - update

The Chairman advised that:
 

 The Community Area Transport Group hadn’t met since the last Area 
Board meeting.

 The Woodborough 20 mph Zone & footway improvements – work would 
commence during 2017.



Page 8 of 9

15  Community Area Grants

The Councillors were asked to consider nine applications seeking 20016/17 
Community Area Grant Funding:

Decision
Wilcot Cricket Club requesting £5,000 for internal work for cricket club 
pavilion.
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
Kennet Furniture Refurbiz requesting £2,500 for KFR New Van.
This application was declined as the Area Board members felt that 
application was more Devizes centric than Pewsey.

Decision
Kennet and Avon Canal Trust requesting £5,000 for Crofton Beam Engines 
Boiler Repairs.
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
Wootton Rivers Recreation Ground requesting £831.55 for Wootton Rivers 
Cricket Net upgrade.
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
Pewsey Vale Rugby Football Club requesting £4,800 for PVRFC Clubhouse 
Roof.
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
Marden Village requesting £938 for Marden PA System.
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
Great Bedwyn Parish Council requesting £1,000 for Great Bedwyn 
Allotment Maintenance.
This application was declined as this should be covered by rent 
agreements/parish precept, the parish council has reserves and the 
application includes some revenue items such as locks for gates and hire 
of a skip.



Page 9 of 9

Decision
St Katharine's School requesting £4,250 for Enhancing the Communities 
Access and Use of our Indoor and Outdoor Space.
This application was declined as it was felt that although there was some 
benefit to the community the applicant was a School, the project could be 
considered ‘core’ business and it had the least community benefit 
compared with the other applications overall.

Decision
The Living Arts Company requesting £3,600 for Buzz Action Pewsey.
This application was declined by the Area Board members who felt that 
the applicant should discuss the application with the Locality Youth 
Facilitator, (When appointed) for possible youth funding.

16  Urgent Items

There were none.

17  Close

The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 12 
September 2016.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.


